Ins O

Filed July 1, 1970 12:30 PM.

STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, S. C. Du Rose, Commissioner of Insurance and custodian of the official records of said office, do hereby certify that the annexed order, adopting a rule relating to insurance agents advisory council, was issued by this office on July 1, 1970.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this office and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name in the City of Madison, State of Wisconsin, this lst day of July, 1970.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
RECEIVED AND FILED

JUL 1 1970

S. C. Du Rose Commissioner of Insurance

ROBERT C. ZIMMERMAN SECRETARY OF STATE

ORDER OF THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE Adopting Rules

Pursuant to authority vested in the Commissioner of Insurance by section 601.41 (3), Wis. Stats., the Commissioner of Insurance hereby adopts a rule as follows:

Section Ins 6.10 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is adopted to read:

- Ins 6.10 Insurance agents advisory council. (1) PURPOSE. The purpose of this rule is to create an insurance agents advisory council to be appointed by the commissioner of insurance pursuant to sections 15.04 (3) and 601.20, Wis. Stats.
- (2) MEMBERSHIP. The council shall consist of the commissioner or a member of his staff designated by him and ll other members, at least 6 of whom are experienced and licensed as resident insurance agents.
- (3) TERM. Members of the council shall be appointed to serve for a term of 3 years except that the initial appointments under this rule shall be 3 members for a one-year term, 4 members for a 2-year term, and 4 members for a 3-year term.
 - (4) DUTIES. It shall be the duty of the council to:
- (a) Advise the commissioner with respect to the carrying out of his functions under sections 206.41, 208.21, and 209.04, Wis. Stats.,
- (b) Make recommendations to the commissioner for the preparation and conduct of examinations pursuant to sections 206.41 (4), 208.21, and 209.04 (2) (b), Wis. Stats.,

(c) Advise the commissioner concerning the relevancy of the content of agents' examinations to the types of licenses being sought by applicants, and

(d) Advise the commissioner with respect to developing, in cooperation with various educational institutions in the state, courses of instruction in various fields of insurance for the education of agents and applicants for agents' licenses.

(5) OFFICERS. The council shall annually elect a chairman and a vice-chairman. The commissioner or his designee shall act as secretary and keep a record of all proceedings, transactions, communications, and other official acts of the council. The files and records of the council shall be maintained at the office of the commissioner.

(6) MEETINGS. The council shall meet at least twice a year when called by the commissioner and at such other times when requested by the commissioner or 3 or more members.

(7) EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. Members of the council shall receive no salary or compensation for service on the council but shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses in attending meetings or while performing other duties as directed by the commissioner.

The rule herein contained shall take effect on August 1, 1970, as provided in section 227.026 (1), Wis. Stats.

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

S. C. Du Rose

Commissioner of Insurance